

No. 17-1695

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AIDA M. ALVAREZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY P. MAHONEY

General Counsel

COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL
INVESTORS

1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 350

Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-7081

RYAN P. BATES

Counsel of Record

BATES PLLC

919 Congress Avenue
Suite 750

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 694-5268

rbates@batespllc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Council of Institutional Investors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument 4

Argument 6

I. The Due Process Issue Presented in
This Case Is of Critical Significance to
Investors Nationwide..... 6

II. The Court Should Step in to Arrest a
Destructive Race to the Bottom and
Preserve States’ Freedom to Implement
a Variety of Protections for Their
Shareholder Citizens 13

Conclusion..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	16
<i>Cal. State Teachers' Retirement Sys. v. Alvarez</i> , 175 A.3d 86, 2017 WL 6421389 (Del. Jan. 18, 2017).....	14, 17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2
<i>Freeman ex rel. Tesla, Inc. v. Musk</i> , 324 F.R.D. 73 (D. Del. 2018)	7
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2398 (2014)	2
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	8
<i>Hawes v. City of Oakland</i> , 104 U.S. 450 (1881)	12, 13
<i>Horn v. Raines</i> , 227 F.R.D. 1 (DDC 2005).....	7
<i>In re SAIC Deriv. Litig.</i> , 948 F.Supp.2d 366 (SDNY 2013)	12
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	2

<i>Jones v. Syntex Labs., Inc.</i> , 1 Fed. App'x 539 (CA7 2001).....	11
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	12
<i>KBC Asset Mgmt. NV ex rel. Chemed Corp. v. McNamara</i> , 78 F.Supp.3d 599 (D. Del. 2015)	7
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , No. Civ.A. 20545-NC, 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	12
<i>King v. Verifone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011)	7, 16, 17
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	8
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	9
<i>Safouane v. Fleck</i> , 226 Fed. App'x 753 (CA9 2007).....	11
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	17
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan R.M. ex rel. Charles L.M. v. Ne. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 818 F.2d 455 (CA5 1987).....	11

<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	9
--	---

STATUTES AND RULES

8 Del. C. §220	16
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(B).....	7
Del. Ch. R. 23.1	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory comm. note (1937)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A C. Wright, A. Miller et al., <i>Fed. Practice & Procedure</i> §1752 (3d ed. 2018)	10
Coffee, <i>Law and the Market: The Impact of Enforcement</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 229 (2007)	6
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2017 Year in Review</i> (2018)	19
Council of Institutional Investors, <i>Policies on Corporate Governance</i> §1.4, http://www.cii.org/corp_gov_policies (2017)	3

Council of Institutional Investors, Statement on the Value of Corporate Governance, http://www.cii.org/policies_other_issues #value_corp_gov (2018)	3
Geis, Shareholder Derivative Litigation and the Preclusion Problem, 100 Va. L. Rev. 261 (2014)	15
Hamermesh & Wachter, The Importance of Being Dismissive: The Efficiency Role of Pleading Stage Evaluation of Shareholder Litigation, 42 Iowa J. Corp. L. 597 (2017)	16, 17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	2, 6
Romano, Less Is More: Making Institutional Activism a Valuable Mechanism of Corporate Governance, 18 Yale J. on Reg. 174 (2001)	7
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	2, 6
